
)(0) (b)(7)(c) 

Octoher 24 , 200<) 

Mr. Pau l ("jammil! 
Director - l 'ami ly Pohey Compliance Office 
400 Maryland Avenue 
WashinghlO, D.C. 20202 

Dear Director Gammill, 

1)-' I .: _ _ 

Attached is copy ofa request I mat e?f YWI hiJ ck po A"rust 6, 2009 for a rulmg 
all my proposed WCbSlk information for" (b)( ).(b)( )(C) , for youth attending 

l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ICommuni ty Coll ege. 

I was lo ld by a wonderful lady in you r oflice, " Regina" I believe was her name, 
that this process wou ld prohably t.ake about 2 10 3 weeks, and j f I had nol heard in thai 
lime period. to inquire again. Obviously. that time period has well expired, and I have 
YCI IO hear back rrom your office on my req uest. I am qu ite aware that you arc probably 
swamped. and 1 am certainl y not upset I am s ;mpJy rcsreet rull y asking that you wou ld 
cons idcr putting m y req uest at the top of your li st for review. 

I do not believe I am in any violation ofFERPJ\ for what I want to do. 
Abso lutely no names of any students ar any identification of specific students would be 
involved in any way. It is merely a global form of assistance to parents, based on my 38 
years of experi ence, if their kids attended E§I]Cc. 

J wuu ld sincerely appreciate a ruling in writing from your office to be certain r 
was not in any vio lation, before I proceed. I am currentl y in a holding pattcrn until that 
happens. 

Than k you very much for your crforts and a ll you cJo! 

)(0) (b)\o)(c) 

1(b){6) (b)(7)(C) J Com mumty College 

, , , 
•• 
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b)(blJb),,)(c) 

r=-- ___ _ 

l
'iil ·-- · ---i~ 

,'.I.! , I 
11'1, 

!ill III! 8/6/2009 

\o1 r. Paul Gammill 
Director Family Policy ComplIance Office 
400 Maryl and Avenue 
Washington, D.C. 20202 

! , 

Re: Requ est for "!llin 011 m 
attending (b)( ),(b)( )( 

p"'''poscd wehsit e for l~l(b~)~(6~) .(b~)~(1~I(~c[i ===:Jr for youth 
Community College. 

Dear DI rector Gammill, 

I write to you 10 insure that what I propose 10 help our community college s tudent." 
succeed IS not in violation of the Famtl y EducatIonal Rights And Pri vacy Act (FERP A) . T wOlllrJ 
sincerely appn.:ciate a written decIsion from your officI.: back to me on tius. ITere are the 
particulars - in two hri ef pages. 

As <I 3S-ycar veteran 1aculty member aQ(b)(6)'(b)(7)(C) I Community College, I teach 
rrl(b~i~(6~i.~~"I(~7)~(C~I::":":';iIl11ainlY to teenagers and youngsters in their early twenties. As I' 1ll sure you can 

lmagme, you name it, I' ve "seen it" m my time. Many of loday' s students with poor study skill s, 
lUl.:king in math and Engl.ish preparation ami more, prl!scnl the ultimate chalJenge. Here ' s what r 
would like to do to help U,cOl even more. 

E~~~~T~;;lfike to develop my own simple website ltsting out a very brief series of '£§[J 
, representing my best adVIce for parents for advising their son or d:ll\ghtcr to 

. hasetl on my decades of experience. 

I have attached a "tahle" listing my" )( ),(b) )( ) 

with a brief' dcscnption, exp lanation, and rationa tor eae 
you request. 

• I would P~y for the web .... ite myself. 

" They would be aU!,'111ented 
, and I will gladly supply that, too, if 

• It woul d NOT be directed at anyon e by name, and would reveal no specific 
information aho ut any specific student in any manner. 

• I woultl sfau' tll.u the iuformation in the website was stricti mv 0 Jillion 
based on m ex eriente and not formall ' endorsed b )( :c. 

T simply hcheve that my 38 year:. of seemg patu.:rns of success and fai lure <Imong 
Ihousands or students could henefit parents many o f whom ha ve never even been to college 
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themselves -- as a way to help thcm work with their kids to have theIr college graduatlOn dreams 
become reality. 

Tn closing, our college admmlstrators are very concerned about FERrA comphance and 
so am 1. However, I also have a responsibility to do all I can to help our students \vithln the 
confincs of the law. Thank you so much for your time and consideration. 

Smcerely. 
b)(b) (b)(I)(C) 

CI(b")(,,6,,)(,,b ).:.(7.:;)(_C)'----'~:onnnu11l ty College 

Helping Your Teeuager Succeed 
At fb)(c)(b)(7)(e) ~ommunity College: 

tb)(O).(b)(7)(l-) I 
I l(b)(O)(b)( )(e) I 

1. 
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) 

2. 

3. 
e-- -

4. 
-
5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 
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TO: FAMILY POLlCY COMPLIANCE OFFICE 
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
400 MARYLAND AVENUE,SW 
WASHINGTON.DC 20202-5920 

October,31 ,2009 

,; I 
, I I ~ 

, " I 

II ' : 
I' 1'1 

II ') 
, 

'--- '---.----.I 
FORT MILL, SOUTH CAROLJNAt::i~~) I 

I am requesting that an investigation be done for what 1 vcry much believe is a violation 
ofFE RPA. 

The violation was done by the: 
Fort Mill South Carolina York 4 School District 

1(b)(6), (b)(7(C) ISouth Carolin~"~"'1\6"'7 \b"'. '1 
Superintcndent- Keith Callicut 

OnilbUgl IblmGJ II received from our anomey a copy of an Educational Records 
Review Report -ConfidentiaI- (sec attached report) that was submitted as evidence by the 

12~\(6), (b)(7 ISchoo1 District for a Due Process Hearing. This evidence was submitted to our 
attumey Onl(b)(6); (blU(t) I This was the first time I had been made aware that this 
records review was ewr done. 

I had absolutely no prior knowledge that this "confidential" EducationaJ Records Review 
was done, and was absolutely never infonned that this records review was to be done. 

There is no date on the report, however it states that my son ~b~)(~6)~w~a~. ~(b~)(~::r::;;:::;:;;::=::J 
old at the time the report was done. Since my son's birth date is b)( l, (bl( ( ) that 
would mean that this report had to have been done sometime bctv.'ce )() (b){ ( ) 

tl~L I 
According to the report, it states that it was done at the request of the (b){ ); ( School 
District for a comprehensive review oQ{b)(6); (b)(7(C) j(my son) e ucatIOnal records. 
The report states" TIle u se of thi s review was to provide an objective second 
professional regardin J (bl{61. level of functioning." This Records Review was done by 
b)( ). (b){ ( ) is staff member Ofi(b){6); (bK7< University. She is 
not a ort ill School District official and not employed by the school di strict. 17[] 

I<b)(6); (b)(7( Is not a member of a participating agency. She is 31)2(6); (b)(7 rt a I{Nin (b)d(C) 

University. She did not have a legitimate educational interest m my son, and Ey her own 
admission has never mel my son or us. fb)(6): (b)(7(C) li s not a school officiaJ with a 
legitimate educational interest or a need to review my son' s educational records in order 
to fu lfi ll her professional responsibility. She is aI (b)(61. (b}ml at an outside university that 
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was asked by the Fort Mill School Distri ct to review my son ' s educational records for 
their O\ vt1 purposcs tha t had nothing to do with my son' s education. 

I believe that this review was dont: for the sole purpost: of disputing a South Carolina 
Board of Education resolution to a complaint that I filed. "lbe complaint dealt with the 
qualifications of tht: leacht:r to teach a student with my son' s level of di sability. The 
resolution (see attached) was issued onl{b)(6l.(b)(7)(C) I (which was a Friday) in my favor. 
The report accordin I to my son's exact age at the time had to bt: done betwecnl(b)(61.(b)( I 

@)(6) land )( Hb) )( ) That period of time would put my son ' s agc at ~)(6)(b)(T) I 
Hbl@} IJ}(7 1(the agt: stated at the time of record review) This would be the fow week period 
immediately following the Board of Education resolution decision. 

The Fort Mill School District may claim that this record rev iew was done to respond to 
my Due Process complaint. However, my Due Process complaint was not fil ed untill(?)@).1 

l{b)(6) (b){7) rfhis would be after thl;;: Records Review report was done. This leads fit! to 
believe again that thi s report was done solely to give ammunition for the ~~ school 
di stri ct to appeal the Board of Ed decision with absolutely no educational benefit to or 
interest in my child. 

My son's confidential education records which included confidentiaJ medical records was 
released without our consent or knowledge for the purpose of benefiting the Fort Mill 
school district. This was with absolutely no regard to my son's rights to confidentiality of 
hi s educational and medical records. In my opinion thi s is a serious violation afmy son ' s 
rights under FERP A and IDEA and perhaps even HIPPA. I do not even know if copies of 
these records were destroyed or arc still in the hands of complete strangers. 1 find this 
extremely unsettling and a complete violation of my son ' s rights to privacy. 

According to the IDEA an evaluation of your child cannot take place wilhout obtaining 
parental consent. According to the IDEA, an evaluation musl have morc than one 
measure in detennining the appropriatl;!: placement of yo u( child. All of these provisions 
were violated. I did not give my cons~nt to an evaluation. I was not even ever informed it 
was being done. H also would not even fall under the IDEA guidelines as a legitimate 
evaluation since l{b)(6) (b)(7){GJ Inever even met my son. 

Although I do not know for a fact ifFb)(6) ,(b)(7)(C) Iwas provided copies of my son's 
records, or went to the school district to review them, [ \vould havc to assume based on 
the wording of the report that copil;!:s were sent tq(b)(6),(b)(7)(GJ U(b)(6),(b)t7J!C) I states " based 
on thl! documentation provided" 

inm)(6),(b)(7) II requested through my an omey that copie:; of my son's educational records 
be provided sincc it was impossible for me to appropriately review the records at the 
school district due to the fact that my son was removed from school and I had no one to 
watch him. Although my son did attend a summer program for three hours a day for 
twenty days during the summer, it was the only time I was not with him sinct1(b)(6).(b) I 
~ During those few short hours I spent much time in meetings with school pcrsonnel 
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and time transporting my son to and from school. I also had personal business to take care 
of that I could not take care of while my son was with me. In order to appropriately 
review my son's complete educational files and all the data collected I would need many 
hours. This was something I did not have the luxury of. Although the school district was 
made aware of this through several1etters from my attorney, they still refused to provide 
copies of my son's records to me. The school district even admitted that all the data I 
requested copies of was not even available for review in June at the date they had 
originally scheduled me to review the files and data. 

Copies of the data was submitted as evidence Onl(b)(6); (b)U(t) I This was the first 
time we received copies of the data first requested inirb)(6) (b)(7(C I This was only because 
they were required by law to give us copies if they were to introduce it as evidence. We 
never received the other copies of my son's records that we requested. Although the 
school district was in severe violation of the access rights under IDEA, we lost that claim 
as well in the Due Process Hearing. 

I have mentioned the violation of access rights because it shows that even though as a 
parent I was denied copies of my son's educational records, the school district managed 
to have no problem sending copies of my son's educational and medical records to j(b)(61 

l(b)(6); (bX I without my knowledge or consent. This at the same time period that I was 
requesting copies. 

In conclusion, I strongly believe that theh~\(6); (b)U ISchool District was in complete 
violation of my son's rights to confidentiality of records under FERPA. His educational 
and medical records were disclosed to someone who is not a school official and did not 
have a legitimate educational interest in my child. The records review and evaluation was 
done without parental consent and knowledge. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) lor e-mail me at rb)(6); (b)U(t) I 

Thank you 

SinCerely, 
b)(e) (b)( (e) 

(b)(o) (b)( (e) 

(b)(6) (b)(7(C) 
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(b)(b); (b)(7(,,) 

EDUCATIONAL RECORDS REVIEW REPORT 
- CONFIDENTIAL -

STUDENT'S IDENTIFy'!NG IN"t:9RMATION 

Name 

~r=)(6=)~(b)=(i(=q========================::::::::::::::::1 I DOB 

L~. 
REASON FOR REVIEW: 
At the request o*~)(6); (b)(7 ISchool District officIals a comprehensive review 0 (b)( ); (b)( ( ) 
educational records was conducted. The purpos.e of this review was to provide un 0 ~eCllve secon 
professional regardingl(b)(6); (b) level of fUllctioning.lt must be noted cleal"ly stated that I have not met, 
observed or formally evaluated ~nor Werel(b)(6); (b)(7(C) linterviewed as part of my review 
process, This report is not intended to provide a comprehensive evaluation Of)(b)(6); (bognitive abilities, 
adaptive or bnctional skills mastery, 

SUMMATIVE FINDINGS, 

Center, ! 
No Othe,w,s<,-,,,, 
dcvei .! I 

~~~" ~,:,: ,:f:~ ,::i 
. I' I I 

del~y:;, bUl does I 'I ' 
bro,ld c8tegolY. In fall r ) 
preschooi program fi)1' 

categcll), for a spectl'Um of five different disorders with similal' 
'I giv,cn when a child presents with significant developmental 

i' criteria for anv of the foU!' other di~orders under this 
!hel(b)(6), (b)(7(C) JSchool District's 

I With uisflbi!itlcs. 

Ie was evaluated 

il" I I 1'." While he fouod no :'-pc(;ific O~'O~;~::;::!~~~;~:~:~::,; re,port "moderate global developmental delay in personal-social, language, 
" reasoning 

10 the spring o*b)(6); (b)(7(C) !school personnel reevaillilted ~to determine his 
tluucalional service needs and classification as he transitioned from preschool to kindeq:;arten. From the 
J'e<:ord~ provided it appears thaWb)(6) ( Ireevallll:ltion was limited to a :;peech/illnguage evalllntion and (he 
completion ofthe Vineland Ad~rti\'c BehaVior Scales and The Childhood Autism Rating Scale (CARS) 
hy his teacher The speech jlfltho)ogist ilnd .')::;hool psychologist for the school district concurred Wilh~ 

I\b)(6); ( Idiagnosjs, Their report:! indlcllte !hn! IlliTI[]demonstrated significant delays in "speeCh, language, 
cognitive, SOCial/emotional and fine motoT" functioning, At ihat time ~was able to "generally follow 

Page I 
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· one-step d irecti ons," bllt needed consistent guidallce and prompts to demons trate his skills . The CARS 
I:esul rs obtained from his teacher wel'e rep0l1ed ly "similar 10 those obta ined by 11b1lRl Ib lf Iwhich was 
with in the moderale au{j,tlIc range." It was recommended that he be p laL·.cd in a sel f·colllained 
kindergarten pnlgram with all individual aide ,and speech/l anguage and occupati onal therapy as related 

services 

II appears IhQi in libi;n th,,1!;' 7'm"t", n,",ed toi(b)(§)- fb V L-oumy Florida.i(b)(6 ): Iwas enrolled in l(b)(6!- (bK I 
ww:flelllenta ry r. Al lh is po int educat ional records appeal" to be incomplete. It was 

nol poss ible to dCl~~!' ~~~:~;~::~~::;, <Ie ';"", model , Bllt,il W!OtJ ld~nppear 
Ihal at some puint 7, , 
Schoo l At the I of I I yeal- was f 

and reen rolled in 1 1 1 He re~a lJled ill the program for students autism until 
'1pl"in~after which t im e was schooled. Documentation and rationale for p lacement changes 
could not be gleaned from the I'ecurds reviewed. 

'n(bU6) fbU7c kransterred School District irf(b){6), (b){7 INI, he was in Ih b) grade. 
T he Ch ild S tudy Team for conducted a reoval uation to determi ne (b)(6): conti nued 
eligibility, need for ! I to bring his educationtlJ records into compliance with New 
Jersey SlIlIe Slututes While no standardized assess ment of intellectua l I"unctioning WAS conducted, the 
Chi ld St udy Team determined th3t~et crit~, rj3 fOI' special edu cation and related services under the 
clflssification c f "Autism with assoc iated delays across developmelilal Jines, most nOlabl)' in 
=ommunicat ion And soc iaVemofional domains ." SU'engths nOled althat time included, b(lt were !101 
limited to rote auditory memory, tolerance offrllstration with ~upportiv e adult in tervention. pre- It"arnin 
skil ls for group functions and interes t in his environment Tht: Child Study Team recommended that (b)(6), 
be placed HI an "Autism Program at b 6 b \l/)lil,; 'klll){Jl, with speech/l anguage therapy, and an 
indiv, dual uss:stant." Records ind icated that began this l1l'ogl'<tm in (b)(6) (blmGj I 

Reco rds ind icate that~adjusted nicely to Ihe r and class I but thaT 
schoo l personnel had diff ICult ies I mO'Jt:-d 
to i(b)(6).(b)(7(C) I Sc~1 and.placed ill a , . i '" class . ofthe 
(b)( ); (b)( scllool yea)" In th e Ii2ll;rad~lran sfcrred to i'hli$ \ '6!1tr¢ll School and was placed in the 

earnm g ullo/or Language Disabilities Program . 

Assessment I'eport:i and JEPs Om@!·1b1fl(¢l i) tt'o rnl(b@!: ibhilcl ISchool District all ind icate 
that whi le modt:.S t growth was seen in adapt ive fu nction ing and expressive and receptive language ski lls, 
WWrequlred "conlinuo us oPpoT1unities for reperition in order [0 learn new skills." He a lso req llired one­
on -one instruct,ion with visual, verbal and/or physical prompts for all subject areas. H¢ha.vioralJy~ 
continued to displ llY a numher of stereotypic behavior associated with ind ividuals with Autism, includi ng 
heann g sensitiv ity as well as a tenden(,;y to spit, pant/hype)'ventilat~ , swallow andlor' burp I1nd bruXism 
His high leve l of d istract ibi lity , low motivation end many behaviors rep0!1edly interfered with his 
learning. He hod been ins!ructed using the P icture Ex.;hfillge Com mun ication System (PEeS) bu t was 
H1con.'i istcnt with thi:s progress. Acodem icnlly,lmm)wlls using Language Stories lind environmental 
piclures to increase his express ive and receptive language skills and the Edrnark Reading Compllter 
Program to te aeh si ght word recognition skills 

At lhe tmJ o f tll b)(6); (b)(7 ( choo l yea~lll~d aged out of the progra m atlrbl!6)@!t @ !School and the 
Child Slu dy Team for ) chools recomme nded placement in a program that focusod on 
"sclf-h¢ll'. fu nctional skill bwlding and pre-vocalionRI skill bu ilding n T his progralTl was in 

1(b){6J:@l{1{GJ ISch(Jol Dis trict and was deemed to have Ihe bes t resources for 
': (i ucat iona l lleeds . Records ind icalt: that this placement was 1"eJ~cted by ilb}{6HblO@ 
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In ~(b~)~( ~);~(b~)(7~(~)~~~tranSferred hom thel(b)(6); (blU(t) tscnoa! District to thel(b)(Slg ISchool 
Di_~trict i (b)( ); (b)( 'C. AI the time of his enrollment, ~h8d a vocabulary of over 100 words and 
was able to identif and label a number of famil iar objects, plctUl'e~ and symbols when prompted as 
reported by (b)(7) mother in a document pl'Ovided to school personnel 

Since attending school inl(b)(6); (b)(7(C) IJEP goals have contin"ed 10 focus on functional 
communication, self-help and adaptive skills, belHlvioraJ mAnagement aftile more distt'ftcting stercot}'pic 
behaviors that interfered with leal'nlng and pre-vocational skill building. His skill mastelY has Gontillued 
to show scatter with modest growth demonstrated in most areas. 

RELEV ANT EDUeA TJONAL IMPRESSIONS,,' =---, 
Rased on all the written documentation provided Jrd(b)(6) leducational files, he has made substantial 
educational pl'Ogress since his initial identification of Autism. His expressive and receptive language 
skills, while still significantly delayed, have improved greatly. His receptive language skills are a stl"el1gth 
and ailow him to follow simple one-step directions with verbal prompts_ With minimal assistfmcc.and 
verbal cuing, he is developing self-care skills and daily living skifls that are vital to a young man his age. 
While"b)(§) I 'skills mastery and daily skill performance is inconsistent, this appears due to his high level 
of distractibility and stereotypic behaviors that interfere with his atte.lltion to tasks and instruction rather 
than cognitive deficits typically associated with individuals within severe or profound range of Autism. 
Based 011 available records reviewed, no stal1dardized assessment ofl(bj(6j'""'1 abilities has ever been 
conducted, but based on the documentation provided and pr(lfession~ment, I would concur with 
previous and current school personnel.thatlilbll61· IbllIlCl tlisplays characteristics and behaviOl"5 
consistent with a diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorder, and functiollS within the moderate range. 

b)(b) (b)(I(e) 

RE' [b)(6); (b)(7(C) Page 3 
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South Carolina 
Department of Education 

'logethcr, we can. 

or c 00 IS riC our 
120 E. Elliott Street 
Fort Mill, South Carolina 29715 

Jim Rex 
Su/!,<riuh lldmt 0/ fd(' ftlf I':m 

I am enclosing the letter of resolution issued by the South Carolina 
Department of Education SCDE re arding the complaint. filed against York ~ 

lDiistrictl by ~)( );~)(7( ) (Complainant) on behalf of her son, ~ 

Thank you for your continued cooperation during the investigation and 
resolution of this complaint. ]f you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
call me at 803- 734-8783. 

Enc losure 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

Lima T. Ott, Complaint Investigator 
Office of General Counsel 

c: r K e i ,~ C allje!!tt PhD District Superin tendent 
b)(6), (b)( ( ) Icom~lainant 
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LETTER OF RESOLUTION 
PROCEOURAL HISTORY 

On April 20, 2009 . th e South Caroli na Depart ment of Education (SCDE ) received a 
special educa t ion compla int from 1(b)(6), (b)(7(C) !(Compl ainant) on beha lf of her 
son, b)(), b 7( ) Stu dent) , a student with a disability who atte nds ' b)(6! (blme! 

High School (b)(6) 5 ) . The Complainant asserts t hat the District viol ated t he 
Indi v idu als with Disab il iti es Educati on Act (IDEA) , the applicable federa l and State 
Board of Education ( SSE) regulations, and South Caroli na Depart ment of Edu cat ion 
(SCD E) policies an d procedu res, by violating t he St udent's individual ized ed ucat ion 
prog ram (I EP ) and fa iling to prov ide inst ructi on by a t eacher who is ap pro priately 
certified and highly qual if ied to instruct students wit h severe disabil it ies. More 
specifica lly, the Com plainant alleges tha t in vio lat ion of the Stud ent's IEP, which 
req uires the District to provide the Student wit h one-on-one supervision, the 

~~~~t~h~e~a~S~S~i g~~nment of one staff m ember to five students during a cl ass 
Additiona lly, the Complainant alleges t he Student's teacher, 

~fuiE!i§'[j is on ly t o instruct students with mil d and moderate disabilities, 
but her son f unctions w ithin t he severe range. 

On Ap ril 20, 2009, the SC DE verified receipt of th is complaint by t he District and 
fo rwa rd ed a letter t o t he district superin te nd ent and director uf special services 
reque sting a response to t he complaint. The Dist r ict was asked to respond to t he 
al legat ions made in t he co mpla int by Aprl l 30, 2009. The Di stri ct's req uest for an 
ext ension of the due date for its response was granted until Tuesday, May 5, 2009. 

On May 6, 2009 , t he SCDE forwarded a copy of the Distri ct 's response to the 
Com pl ai nant . The Comp la inant was invited to submit written comments in reply t o 
t he District 's response. The Complainant provided wr itten comments to the 
Di stri ct' s response on May 14, 2009. 

On May 27, 2009 , t h e Dist ri ct su bmitted suppl ement al information to t he SCDE in 
rep ly to the complaint. 

On May 27, 2009, the SeOE forwarded a copy of the supplemental in format ion 
provided by th e Oi st ii ct to the Compl ai nan t. 

On Jun e I , 2009, t he Cqm plain ant provided written comm ents to the su pplemental 
in formation provided by the Dist r ict . 

I n accordance With t he IDEA regu lation 34 C. F.R. § 300. 504 , the District provided 
t he Complain ant w ith a copy of t he fu ll procedu ral safeguards on April 28 , 2009 . 

After a ca reful review of th e in fo rmatio n su bmitted by each party and ap ply ing t he 
IDEA, t he applicab le federal and SBE regulations, and SCDE policies and 
procedures, a decision is re ndered in th e fo ll ow in g manne r. 
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Complaint Investigation 
Page 2 
June 19, 2009 

OVERVIEW 

The Student is in the Eb)(6l: (b)(7(Cl !at~. The Student is eligible for special 
education and relaten services under t he category of autism as his primary 
disability and speech an d langu ag e (SL) impairment as his secondary disability. In 
addition to specialized instruction, the Student receives daily specialized 
transporta tion to and from school and monthly consultative indirect occupational 
thera py (OT) as related services. 

ISSUES 

Did the District violate the Student's IEP by failing to ensure that special ized 
instruction was provided by a teacher who is appropriately certified and high ly 
qualified to teach students with severe disabi li t ies? 

Did the District fail to provide one-an -one supervision during a class trip in 
December 2008? 

LEGAL STANDARDS 

Under the IDEA regulation 34 C. F.R . § 300.17(d) a free appropriate pub lic 
education (FAPE) means special education and related services that are provided in 
conformity with an IEP that meets the requirements of §§ 300.320 t hrough 
300.324. 

Under the IDEA regulation 34 C.F.R. § 300.18, a teacher of children with disabi lit ies 
must obtain full state certification as a special education teacher, hold a license to 
teach in the sta te as a special educat ion teacher, and meet the requirements set by 
the Elementary and Secondary Edu cation Act (ESEA) and the state for highly 
qualified teachers. 

Under the IDEA regulation 34 C.F.R. § 300.156, the state educational agency (SEA) 
must establish and maintain qualifications to ensure that personnel necessary to 
ca rry out the purposes of the IDEA are appropriately and ad eq uately prepared an d 
t rained, including that those personnel have the content knowledge and skill s to 
serve children with disabilities. 

Under the IDEA regulation 34 C.F.R. § 300.320, the term rEP means a written 
state ment for each child with a disab ility that is developed, reviewed, and revised in 
a meeting in accordance with §§ 300.320 throug h 300.324. 

Under the IDEA regulation 34 C.F.R. § 300.320, for students in public schools and 
ag encies, the members of an IEP tea m including the parents of the child, must at 
least on an annual basis develop , review I and revise each student's rEP in a 
meeti ng. Among other requirements, each IEP must include the special education 
and related services and supplementary aids and services, based on peer-review ed 
research to the extent practicable, to enable the student to advance appropriately 
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towa rd attaining the annual goals identi fied in the student's IEP. A school dist r ict 
must develop a student's IEP in compliance with the procedural requirements of the 
IDEA and SBE regulation 43-243. 

Under SBE regulation 43-62(III)(E), a te acher who meets the state requirements 
for certification in the area of multi-categorical special ed ucation allows a teacher to 
serve learners with mild to moderate disabili t ies, which include autism, emotional 
disabilities, learning disabilities, mental disabilit ies, and traumatic brain injury. 

Under SBE regulation 43 -62(lII)(F), a teache r who meets the state requireme nts 
for certi fIca tion in the area of severe disabilities allows a teach er t o serve learn ers 
with moderate to severe cog nitive disabilities, which include mental disabili ties, 
mu ltiple disabilities, orthopedic impai rment, autism, traumatic brain injury, and 
other health impairments. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Student is l(b)(6) ;(b)(1(C) l and in thel1b)(6); {b)(7(C) HS. The Stu dent 
is elig ible for special education and related services as a student with autism and 
a SL impairment. The Student spends 0-39% of his time in the regular 
education env ironment. 

TheijbH6J:(b)mC) I child student team report from the Fb)(6);(b)(1(C) IPublic 
Schools in New Jersey, stated th e Student received special education and 
related services in a self-contai ned program fo r students with learning 
disabilities. The team report stated the Student was diagnosed wit h autism and 
was init ially classified Oni/bl(6)-(bJdh 'as a preschool child with a disability in 
the h ut) 161me) i Schools, New Jersey . In l b!r6J. ( Ithe Student 
attended ifb )(61 (b)(7rcl t3cho ols, Florida, and received special education 
services as a student with autism. 

The child student t eam report stated the Student exited the preschool program 
at the end of the ' {bllm Iblm 'school year; a reevaluation review was conducted on 

i<blltpwirh I and the Student remained eligible for specia l education as a 
stud ent with autism. 

The Student transferred into the District in F§J@1 (bj(1(Cl I The Student's lEP team 
met and accepted the tib){6);{b){7{C) I psychological evaluation report from ' (b U6l- Ibl"" 

i{b){6) (b){1(Cj IPublic Schools, the Student's former school district. 

Based upon the resul ts of the f b)(6), (b)(1(C) I psychologica l, the Student's IEP team 
determi ned the Student continued to meet the eligibility criteria for a student 
with autism. 

• Onllb@! {bJd{¢j the Student's I EP tea m , including the Complainant, conducted 
a reeva luation rev iew planning meeting; determined t hat no addit ional 
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information was needed; determined the Student continued to be a student with 
autism; and developed the Student's IEP fo r thellb){6), {b)(1{q Ischool year. 

• The Student's IEP stated the Student required constant 1: 1 adult superv ision 
and redirection for inappropriate behavior, The Student's IEP team added 1: 1 
adult supervision as a modification in the general curriculum. 

• The Student's IEP stated the Student is a multi-sensory learner who requires a 
structured and routine educational env ironment. The Student 's inattentive 
behavior and sen sory sensitivity requ ire prompting to compl ete most work 
tasks. 

• The Student's IEP stated the Stud ent improved in his ability to work for longer 
periods w ithout a break, but the Student was unable to consistently work for 
thirty minute periods of time, The Student works best when given simple one 
step commands and consistent re info rcement (edibles and sensory stimulation). 

• The Student's IEP stated the Stud ent can use eating utensils and, with the use 
of a simple eating schedule, ca n feed himself with minimal assistance. The 
Student's IEP stated the Student can use t he restroom with minimal assistance. 

• The Student's IEP stated the Student demonstrated academic skills below t he 
kindergarten level and displayed in consistencies in many skill areas. 

• The Student's IEP stated the Student demonstrated functional academic def icits 
in the areas of categorizing; opposite concepts; 1: 1 correspondence with 
numbers; sequencing items; and writing . 

• The Student's IEP stated the Student was unabl e to identify his name and had 
difficulty matching numbers and letters. 

o . The St udent's IEP stated the Student displayed the ability to rote count to 20, 
but displayed deficits in the area of categorizing, opposite concepts, and 1: 1 
correspondence. 

• The Student's rEP stated through classroom observation and observing t he 
Student's work, it was evident t he Student had difficulty with 1: 1 
correspondence with numbers, sequencing items, and writing. 

• The Student 's IEP stated the Student scored well in the area of causality and 
made improvements in matching pictures, puzzle completion, and sortin g 
objects. 

• The Student's IEP stated the St udent demonst rated strengths in receptive 
language, but was unable to effectively communicate across the curricu lum due 
to poor pragmatic skills and expressive language def icits. Responding 
spontan eously, making requests, and socially interacting in t he classroom 
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setti ng are affected by t he Student 's co mmunicat ion abili t ies, secondary to his 
diagnosis of autism. The Student's communication needs continued to adversely 
affect his involvement and progress in speaki ng and listening in the general and 
special education curriculum. 

• The Student's rEP stated the Student demonstrated difficulty in peer 
interactions; required verbal and phy sical prompts when interacti ng with his 
classmates; sometimes asked for help; and communicated his wants and needs 
through gestures and one word phrases. The Student was unable t o 
appropriately participate in leisure activ ities without prompting and redirection. 
The Student very rarely participated in soci alization. 

• The Stud ent was unable to effectively make choices through the use of PIC 
symbols and use a PIC v isual schedule without physical prompt ing. 

• The Assessment of Basis Language and Learning Skills (ABLLS), the 
Assessment, Evaluating, and Prog ramming System for Infants and Chi ldren 
(AEPS), and teacher observation Q(b)(6J.{b)(7(Q I were the methods of evaluation 
used to develop the Student's presen t levels of funct ional performance for the 

l(b)(6): (b}(7(C) pchool year IEP. 

• The Student's rEP team determined the Student needed 620 m inutes per week 
of di rect instruction in functional academics; 650 minutes per week of direct 
instruction in daily living and vocational skills; 620 minutes per week of direct 
instruction in social skill s developmen t; 30 minutes per week of direct and 30 
minutes per week of indirect instruction in com munication/language/pragmatics, 

Teacher Certification 

• The District stated in its response t hatl(§@):(blrtrcl I the Stud ent's special educatio n 
teach er at~S, is certi fied in the area of multi- ca tegorical. 

• The Complainant statedl\~)(6):(b)(7 lis not certified to teach students w ith severe 
disabilities. 

• The Complainant stated that the Student has a severe disability due to his levels 
of academic functioning falling below the kindergarten level. 

• The District did not address in its response on May 4, 2009, whether i{b)(6): (b)(7( I 
was appropriately certified and highly qualified to teach stud ents with severe 
disabilities, merely that i(b)(6):(blU I was appropriat ely certified in the area of multi ­
categorical. 

• The District stat ed that althou gh this is l(b)(6):(b)(7(C) I f irst year tea ching in the 
District, she has taught since 1996 and has many ex periences supporting 
students with autism. 
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• The Distr ict stated that (b)(): (b)( ( ) and one of the 
Student's former b)( ).lb) ( ) IS Irec Y !nVO ved in facilitating, 
reviewing, and supporttng bot aca demic and behavioral strategies for the 
Student 's program. 

• l(b)(6): (b)(7(C) I is highly qualified in the areas of severe disabilities and ortho ped ic 
impairments. 

lis not the special education teacher of the Student. 

• Under SBE regulation 43-62(1Il )(E), a teacher who meets the state 
requirements for certification in the area of multi~categorical special education 
alJows a teacher to serve learners with mild to moderate disabilities, which 
include autism, emotional disabilities, learning disabilities, mental disabili t ies, 
and traumatic brain injury. 

• On May 14, 2009, the SCDE requ ested that the District provide a copy of the 
Student's most recent psychologica l evaluation. The District provided a copy of 
the PS~Chological evaluation conducted by l(b)(6).(b)(7(C) IPublic Schools in 

l(b)(6) (WI() I 

• On May 27, 2009, th e District provid ed the SCDE with supplemental informat ion, 
including the Student's past evaluat ion reports and a description of the 
Student's previous and cu rrent academic and functional levels of performance. 

• The documentation 
memorandum f.b)<!:)·s b from 

I report # )(6) 
New 

District included a psychologica l 
and 

I 

report 

~~~~~~~~N:ie~w~ Jersey' a District, 
I 

New Jersey; and a child study team report 
report Ibl(§l (t from 1(b)(6);(b)(7(C) I Public 

Schools. 

• The District stated that the Student's pediatric evaluation conducted inl(~)(6) . (b)(7 
l(b)(6) (b l reported the Student made considerable gains after his enrollment in the 
preschool program. Therefore, the District asserted that a student t ru ly 
fu nctioning wi thin the severe range would be lik ely to have a flat profile with out 
scatter skills and the indication of co nsiderabl e gains during one school y ear 
would be unlikely for a student with skills in the severe or pro found range. 

• The District stated that the l(b)@)o l pediatr iC report supported the Student 's 
performance within t he moderate range with some scatter. The Distr ict also 
stated that based on evaluative and functional data from the Student's previ ous 
and current educational records, the District believes the St ud ent's degree of 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

d isabili ty falls primarily wi th in t he moderate range and not w it hin the severe to 
profound range. 

Although t he District provided eva luative reports fromHb)(6);(b)(7(C) I and 
l(b)(6):{1 the only indi cat ion that the Student's fu ncti oning fell wit hin th e mod erat e 
range were docum ented in t he Irbl(7)(cl eval uat ive r eports . Th e Distri ct provided no 
subsequent evaluat ive reports or current substant ive evidence to suggest the 
St udent does not fall w it hin the severe range. 

Th e Dist rict provid ed eviden ce of t he IEP present le vels of perform~ 
developed during th e Stu dent's I EP meetin gs he ld in l(b)(6l:(b)(7(C) I and~ 
l(bl(61: <I 

Based on t he Student '*b){6) : {b)~{C ) ~ IEP, t he District st ated t hat the Student 
can correctly identify and ver ally la el 20 fam iliar phot ogra ph s, pictures, and 
sym bols when given a choice of 6 items with t he prompt, "What is t hi s?" 

Based on t he Student's l(b)(6); (b)(7(C) n EP, t he District stated t hat th e Student is 
able to use eating ut ensils ; follow a simple eat ing schedule ; eat appropriat ely 
and use the restroom wit h m inima l assistance. The Student follows simple 
di rect ions wit h prom pt ing . 

Th e District stated t he Student 's observed skills are more typica l of a stud ent 
functi oning w ithin t he moderate range of disabil ities wi t h some scatter ski ll s. 

~
~~~~~~~~~~ reported t he Student sang the words to the song the musica l " Rent " and the words from the rap song, 

) r t he St udent successfully answered 5 out 
q i s ~ program, a weekly on - line newspaper for 

beg inn ing readers an d individ uals w it h speci al needs . 

• Onltb){6) (b)(7{C) Ithe Com plainant provided written comments to the Dist r ict 's 

• 

• 

supplemental informat ion . 

Th e Com plainant stated that in ( ():(b)( ( ) th e Student was diag nosed w it h 
autis m at t he .~(~b l~( ~~~I::;:~;:~;;~~n~d(was at t hat t im e fou nd t o be in t he 
moderate range based on evaluations for his age . The Student was ¥b)(6):(b){7(C) I 
old at t hat t ime. 

The Co mp laina nt stated that in l(b)(6).(b)(7(C) based on eval uat ive data by the 
Fb)(6) (b)(7(C) I School , t he Student funct ioned at th e 24 month level 

wi t h minimal scatter to t he 36 month ra nge in th e areas of recept ive/expressive 
lang ua ge and cog ni t ive develop ment. 

• The Student 's IEP developed on fb)(6):(blmCi Istated the Student 
demonstrated academic functioning below t he ki ndergarten level. 
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• The Student's IEP developed in @)(6Hbld(q I stated the Student demonstrated 
academic skills below the k indergarten level. 

• The Complaina nt stated th at during the Student's IEP meeting held on M1W) ;(b) l 
1{b){6).(b)(7(C) Ista ted that t he St udent's academic functioning is at the pre­
school lever. 1 he Student's SL receptive skills placed him at a fou r-year old level 
and hi s ex pressive language pla ced him at a two.-year old level. 

• The Com plainant stated that the Student 's present levels of functional 
acad emics; functional perform ance; and SL are based on the District's 
evaluati ve data. 

• The Complainant stated that li t t le to no gain was made in SL and academics 
du ring the past twelve years. The Comp lainant stated the Student has rema ined 
at t he pre-school level since his diagnosis of autism atFbl(6) ;(b)(1(C) lof age. 

• The Student isi'blIm' (bU7rC! ryears old. 

1: 1 adult supervision 

• The District acknowledged t hat the Student's IEP developed on l(b)(6).{b)(7(C) 
required 1:1 adu lt su pervis ion. 

• The District stated that two special education classes w ith fiv e assistants and 
twelve students participated in 'a fi eld trip to j(b)(6), (b)(7(1 inl(b!!61 (blmCl 

• The District sta t ed that due to an incident involving another st udentlfu)(fj)· (b )f7( and 
two assistants left kb)(6), (b)(!<1 to return to school t wenty minutes prior to the 
scheduled bus pick-up. 

• The District stated t hat one teacher and three assistants were left with eleven 
student s. 

• The District st ated tha t t he Compla inant re ma ined w ith the Student at all ti mes. 

• The District stated that in addi t ion to the Co mpla inant, an assista nt was 
assign ed to the Student as well as to an other stu dent. 

• The Complainant expressed concern about t he f ield t rip and questioned what 
would have hap pened had she not accompanied the class on the f ield trip. 

• The Dist rict st ated tha t ibl(6); {b)(7( 1 would have hand led t hings dif ferent ly had the 
Comp la inant not acco mpanied the class on the fie ld t rip. 

• The District st ated t hat for fu ture fi eld trips an add it ional adu lt will accompany 
the class even if t he Complainant accompanies th e class. 
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• The Complainant is not required t o prov ide the Student's 1: 1 adult supervision. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Issue # 1: Did the District violate the Student's IEP by failing to ensure th at 
specialized instruction w as prov ided by a teacher who is appropriately certified an d 
highly qualified to teach students with severe disabilities? 

Autism, which affects thought, perception and attention, is not j ust one disorder 
with a well defined set of symptoms; autism is a broad spectrum of disorders t hat 
ranges from mild to severe. The Stud ent wrs dia~[l~Sed rith autism at l(b)(6) : (b) l of 
age. Sin ce transferring into the District in : b)(6),(b)U C the Student's IEP t ea m 
through the reevaluation review process determined that no additional information 
was needed and the Student continued to be a student with aut ism . Evaluations 
conducted by other sou rces and used by the District as the basis of its assertion 
that the Student fall s within the moderate range, consistently shows the Student's 
level of functioning fall s below the kind ergarten level. Although in kb1!6!! I at the age 
ofE! thel(? 6):(b)(7(C) JSchools st ated the Student fell within t he 
moderate y autist ic range, t he Student Is age and continues 
to fa ll below the kindergarten level. Although Ms. is appropriately certified in 
the area of multi-categorical , she is not i . highly quali fied 
t o teach students with severe disabil ities. Although highly qualified 
and the District uses her skills to provide support to sh e is not the special 
education teacher of the Student. The District fail ed subst antive current 
evaluative data to support its assert ion t hat the Student does not fall within the 
severe range. The District failed to ensure that specialized instruction was prov ided 
by appropriately certified and highly qualified personnel for students with severe 
disa bilities and is found to be in violation of the IDEA 34 C.P.R. § 300.18. 

Issue #2: Did the District fa il to provide one-an -one supervision during a class tr ip 
in Fb)(6):(b)(7(C) t? 

The Student's IEP developed in l{b){6).{b)(7(C) I stated the Student continued to requ ire 
constant 1: 1 supervision and redirectio n for inappropriate behavior. As a resul t, the 
Student's IEP team dete rmined it wa s necessary for the Student to receive 1: 1 
adult supervision. In I\b)16l:(b)(7(C) I during a field t rip to Walmart, the Dist rict 
fail ed to provide 1: 1 adult su pervision for t he Student and is found to be in violation 
of the IDEA regulation 34 C. F.R. § 300 .320. 

Although the Complainant expressed con cerns over the amounts of SL and OT 
services rece ived by the Student, t he Complainant agreed on May 12, 2009, to 
allow the District to reeva luate the Student in these areas. After t he administration 
of the necessary assessments the Student's rEP team will reconvene to review the 
results, obta in additional input from the Complainant, and review the amounts and 
types of SL and OT therapies currently provided to the Student and determine if 
any changes are necessary. 
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CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

When issues of noncom pliance are id entifie d corrective actions must be taken. The 
Student's IEP t eam must reconvene no lat er than within the first twenty days of 
the 1[b){6): [b)(7(C) lschool year and determ ine whether a negative impact exists as a 
result of the District 's failure to prov ide instruct ion by a teacher who is 
appropriately certified and highly qualified to instruct students with severe 
disab il ities during t he 2008 - 09 school yea r . If the Student's IEP team determines a 
negative impact ex ists, the Student's rEP team must determine a schedule of 
co mpensatory services and provid e docum entation of a) t he amount of 
co mpensatory services due to the Stud ent ; b) how the determination was mad e 
concerning the amount of services the Stud ent needs; c) wh o will provide th e 
compensatory serv ices; d) how the Distr ict will measure t he effectiveness of th e 
compensatory ser vices; e) the proposed timeline fo r the deli very of the 
compensatory serv ices; and f) how the District w ill document the delivery of the 
services. The District must complete all aut ism compensatory services no later than 
April 1, 2010, and submit documenta t ion to the SCDE no later than April 1S, 
2010 , that verifies the completion of all awed compensatory services . 

Th e District must review its records no later t han within the first twenty days of 
t hB(b)(6): (b)(7(C) I school year concerning th e provision of special educat ion services for 
other SimilarlY-Sit uated students in 1ib){61. (6){7 (C I class who fall w ithin the severe ran ge 
of functioning and did not receive special education services by appropriately 
cer t ified and highly qualified personnel. The IEP teams for each student must 
determine if the students are entitled t o t he provision of compensatory services. 
The District must submit each student's name and documentation of a) the amount 
and type of compen satory services due t o each student; b) how t he determinat ions 
were made concerning th e amount and t ype of services each student needs; c) wh o 
will provide the co mpensatory servi ces; d) how the District will measure t he 
effectiveness of t he compensatory servi ces and each student's progress; e) the 
proposed timeline for the delivery of each stu dent's compensat ory services; and f ) 
ho w the Distr ict w ill document the delivery of the serv ices and provide the resu lts 
of the reviews to m y office no later than September 11, 2009. 

The Office of Exceptional Children (DEC), general superv ision unit, will notify the 
Dis t ri ct whether or not t here is a ca use to further investigat e th e findings and work 
with the District to develop any additi onal co rrective action plans fo r t hose students 
who fall within the severe range of functi oni ng and did nat receive special education 
services by appropri ately certified and highly qualified personnel. All identifi ed 
systemic issues must be corrected as soan as pOSSible, but in no case later than 
one yea r fro m the June 19, 2009, letter of resolution. Should yo u ha ve any 
questions, please cont act Beckie Davis, coordinator, at 803 -734 -8342. 

The District shall submit monthly reports beginning September 25, 2009 , and 
submit additi onal reports no later t han the t wenty -fifth of each month t hereafter, 
thro ugh the remainder of the Fb)(6Ub)(7(C) ~choo l year until t he report indicates the 
co mpletion of th e deli very of approp r iate co mpensatory services to the Student . 
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The District sha ll submit documentat ion of the completion of the provision of all 
co m pen sa tory servi ces no late r than May 25, 2010. 

The District must provide a writte n assu rance signed and dated by t he district 
su perintendent an d the director of special services t hat the District will ensure t hat 
all special education services out lined in the Student's IEP w ill be provided, 
including 1: 1 adult supervision no later t han June 29, 2009 . 

Dated this 19" day of June 009, 
(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

Lana/ I. Ull 

Complaint Invest igator 
Office of Genera l Counsel 
Sout h Carolina Department of Education 
1429 Senate Street-Room 1015 
Columbia, South Carolina 292 01 

THIS WRITTEN DECISION CONCLUDES THE SCoE'S INVESTIGATION 
OF THIS COMPLAINT 

Th e IDEA provides me chanisms for resolution of disputes affecting the rights of 
students w ith disabilities. This decision may not be reconsidered or appealed. This 
complaint is in the process of being resolved. It cannot be closed ; however, until 
the District subm it s Verification that it completed the requ ired corrective act ion 
activ it ies . Bot h parties retain any and all righ ts provided under federal and state 
law, including the right to mediation and/or a due process hearing , to further 
pursue t his matter. 
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From:IrbJ(6l: (bl(7(el 

Sent: Saturda A 
To (b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

t 22, 2009 12:22 AM 

~~,:b~j;ect;ct~:'iRUE~li(~b)~I6~i:ii(b~)(~7~(c:JJ1! 
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Page 2 of2 

Fromt(b)(6); (b)(7(C) , 

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 11:02 AM 
TO~(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I 
SUbject:j(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I 

Dea.(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I 

Could you please tell me when we could expecd(b)(6); (b)(7(C) ~ata and records? 

Also, could you please provide contact information forl;~\(6); (b)(7 I who used to be an assistant inFb)(6); (b)(7(C) 

classroom last year? J understand she has been reassigned. She may be a potential witness for our due process 

hearing and we need to contact her as soon as possible. 

Thank you, 

I!~!~! (b) I 
b)(b); (b)(7(G) 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, induding any attachments, is for the sole use of the 
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and 
destroy all copies of the original message. 

DISCLAIMER: This message is intended as a general discussion of legal issues and not as a statement of fact, 
legal advice or a legal opinion. No attorney-client relationship is cTPated by this message. Do not act or rely upon 
law-related information in this communication without seeking the advice of an attorney licensed to practice in 
the relevant area. 
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(b)(6); (b)(7(q 

November 7, 2007 

VIA OVERNI(;HT MAIL 
Family Policy Compliance Office 
U.S. Department of Education 
400 :v1aryland A venue, S.W. 
Washingtun, fl. C. 20202-4605 

RE: School in Vio lation ofFERPA 

Dear Sir/ Madam : 

f' I
,· \ 

. I" 

Il'i 
I'" I 

I.Uy __ _ ---

I hereby lodge an official complaint agains (b){ ) (b) ( ) of St. Pelersberg, 
Florida on behalf oI1(b)(6). (b)(7(C) t..vho attends (b)( ): (b) ( ) for what I 
believe are violations of FERPA in that ( . (b)( ( ) (1 ) refused to 
provide me with a complete copy army t,;hikl ' s school records withi1l45 days of me 
asking for same (on two refused to recognize my 
rights as a non·custodial parent. located at 501 Park Stred 
North, SL Petersbcrg, Florida 

I sent a lenc r datcdRi5)(6). (b)mq Itol{b){6).(bld{6) I at .. ~f::;bl:-;t6 __ J . -:(6_I(_"_C~1 ~,...:-;-:-:;-_ 
requesting my son's school records whic h at that time would have only included 
registration papers not school there until'(bU6! (b!f7!Cl L (See 
enclosed~. letter The date the lencr was actually sent 
out was b ( : ( ) and it was sent mail. cncJosedM!i£y (b) I certified 
mail receipt.) T IS cttcr was received or about~ 

t~\(6 ); (b)(7 I as @1@J:tbl I a representative i the certfIfcd 
mail return green card and the green 

In both of my letters to kb)(7 )(C) L f had speci fically requested copies of my 
son's entire school records (including but not limited to registration papers) which I am 
allowed to do under FERPA. In addition, Illinois state law (Illinois being where the 
proceedings are pending) allows me access to these school records. Specifically, 750 
ILCS 5/602.1 provides as follows: 

(a) Notwithstanding any o tber provision ofl a ..... r. access to records and information 
pertaining to a child, including hut not limited to medic:dll, dental, child carc 
and school reeord!li, !ihall not be denied to a parent for the reason that such 
parent is not the child's custodial parent; however, no parent shall have access 
to the school records of a child if the parent is prohibited by an order of protection 
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from inspecting or ubtaining such rc:cords pursuant to the Illinois Domestic 
Violence Act of 1986, as now or hen::ttfter amended. 

Despite me pointing out the state law and fedcrallaw regarding my parental right to 
'c 'ess mv son's ",chonl records, regardlcss of my status as a non-custodial parent, 

(b){ );(b)( r(v) has denied me aCCess to my child' s records . To date, 
has failed to provide a complete set uJltb){61, (b)(7( ! school 

Lnrc'·c~orr.ru",s,; r."o,"rn"e>.----------1 

In addition, around June 7, 2007, I spoke tt:lephone regarding 
my son's school records which at that point would 
as my son tcchnically began school inl!6!iQic! 
for mc on or about June 7, 2007 that he had paperwork i my son. 

!(b)(6 ); (b)(7( then claim cd that he had "]ost" my request for records and could 

papers 
confirmed 

another lettcr regarding same. As a result, r sent an additional letter 
indicating specifically what I wanted (see enclosedllb){m-( i1ctter 
and"t4-, WedE" receipt reflecting overnight mail delivery), 
failed to contact me again and/or failed to send me copies ofm~y·:O:n"U:iiITijjJ;er.:reroro's. 

Please note that ~bK6 ); (b)(7(C) I with my ability to obtain these records and 
other school rccoras by callmg the schools and . school officials not 
to send records which she also did in this case. )) lost my initial 
letter. lIe was simply stalling because 
order that tenninatcs my FERPA ., 

Kb){6); {b)mq I If you were to view the court you sec IS no 
order that even makes reference to "FERPA." Further, there is no Illinois statute that 
eliminates my ability to obtain my son's records under FERPA. 

( b)(6) (b)(7(C) I flllsdy claimed to school uflicials that HIPAA bars me fro m obtaining 
these school records, but HIPAA does not apply to me or the schools I:IS neither I nor the 
schools are considered to be "covered entities" under that Act. More importantly, there 
is 110 pl'ovision under HIPAA that bars my t,ccess "0 these records . In fact, there is a 
provision WIder HLPAA that allows fi: >r a non-custodial parent to ohtain copies of records. 

Further, {bJ{ J. {b){ ( ) alsely reported to school officials that the Illinois Mental Health 
and Deve op 1 ilities Act bars me from obtaining these school records. 
However, the Ulinois Mental Health Act docs not trump FERPA. As you know, if there 
are mental health records contained in school records, then those mental health records 
arc considered to be part of the student's school records and are obtainable by me. More 
impol"tantiy. tht' Illinois Mental Hc:,Ub Act makes no reference 10 FERrA 
whatsoever. And as you know, only a statute that specifically eliminates my ability to 
ohtain those records can terminatc my FERPA rights. This letter is heing !ient within thc 
180-day Lime frame for reporting such violations since the first FERP A was 
received byl{bJ{6), (b){7(C) lm May 14,2007 green canJ 
and the second J-'ERPA request wasreccivcd June to, 
2007 as per tht: FedEx uvernight receipts. 
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I have written 10 you about other schools that have violated FERPA in my pursuit army 
children's school records. LI(_b)..,(6..,);_(b_)(_7(_c,..) ....,..".....,.., ____ --_..,..,,...--:-==,,..,-,.,...,..,... 
various school officials have blatantly failed to recognize my rights under FERP A. Hut I 
know I have them because I have done the research. I know that a custodial parent 
cannot interfere with a non-custodial parent's access iO school rccqrds No one wants to 
get involved in a 'rb)(6). (b)(7(C) I" but this is not u.(b)(6) (b)(7(C) I This is a 

continued violation of my FERP A rights. These schools that accept federal funding are 
not allowed to deny me my 1'1 ~RPA rights, and if they are out-of-state schools, they are 
required to send me copies of the school records within 45 days. If a school is in state, it 
is required to allow be to view my child's school records within 45 days. 

Please lllvestigate this matter as I believe thatl(b)(6) (b)(7(C) I has not only 
violated FERPA, but that it has violated state law pursuant 10750 ILCS 5/602.1. If you 
have any questions, I can be reached atO(b)(6); (b)(7(C) I Thank again you for your 
attention 10 this matter. 

b)( ); (b)(7(C) 

Enclosures 
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

SO I Park Street North 
St. Pelersberg, Florida 33710 

RE: E)l')' (blinG) , 

Dear Sir: 

I am the biological father ofl!b@J:/blf7(Cl lit is my understanding from b)( , )( ( 

1(6)(6) ; (bj(7(t) Ithat f(b)(6), (b)(7 kpplicd to your school in b)( j , and/or 
representation was made to me in February of2007. I have reason to believe 

in fact, did not apply to your school. However, ifhe did, I would like 
copies of any scbool records you have for him as I am entitled to under Illinois state law 
(JUinois is where the divorce was and other states like yOW'S are to give :fujI faith and 
credit to Illinois Jaw in tllat case) and federal law. 

If you are in possession ofJ(bJ(6); (b)a{q 'school records, please forward them to me at 
your earliest convenience. I have enclosed copies of a November 9. 2006 letter my 
attorney seot out last Fall which was addressed to the medical providers and school 
officials for my children. The letter needed to be sent out because medical providers 
andlor school officials had been mistakenly told that records regarding my children could 
not be released to me. As you can see from my attorney's November 9, 2006 letter, 
Paragraphs I and 2 of the July 18, 2006 order and Paragraph C of the Parenting 
Agreement, I am allowed access to my children's educational and medical records. 
Naturally, I will reimburse your facility for the cost of copying said records. 

Please note that I am interested in a complete copy Of Eb)(6): (b) (7 Ischool records and 
particularly any documents that mflect the date thatlfb)(61 (bl( !applied to your school, the 
date he was accepted to or rejected by your school and any applications for financial aid 
that were provided to your school. In addition. [ am interested in school records that 
include, but are not limited to, the following: 

All books, records, documents, memoranda. attendance records, report cards. 
grade sheets, school progress notes. records of conferences, records of activities, 
emergency contact information, aptitUde or intelligence test results, standardized 
test results, disciplinary records, documents reflecting the namd(b)(6), (b)U (C) I 
field trip records. teacher reports. counselor records, correspondence (handwritten 
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notes, typed letters, e-mail, etc.) to or from any third person (not a biological 
parent OUb)(e); (5) [), insurance records, records of bills for anything at your 

educationa1 facility (tuition, room & board. activities, etc.), records of payments 
for anything at your educational facility (tuition., room & board, activities, etc.). 
incident reports, officially generated reports, medical records. psychologicnl 
records, psychiatric records. documents reilecting l(b)(6): (b j{1 Jphysicru and mental 
condition, registrationlenrollment documents, acceptance documents, 

co~spondence l~!!~!!~~~ile~tteii~i,~e~-1Dia~i11'~etc!!.)lfro~m~YjO~ur~~~ educational 
DOtes, 

"loVO,", educational 
(,,-dlets of protection documentation 

-i~;r.; ! ! from whatever source. any police department records regarding 
Iii ! ! any notations by any school official, any photographs oft~)(6) . (b)(7 I 
documents reflecting the names ofl(bl@lj (blr7r I teachers, supervisors Of 

advisors/counselors,. docwnenls reflecting the names of any health care providers 
who examinedl(b)(6); (bi I physica1ly or mentally, and the corresponding reports of 
any such examinations. 

If you should withhold any documents for which a privilege is asserted, please identify 
the existence of the docuroent(s), preferably with a Privilege Log which identifies the 
date of the document, the oame or title of the document, the author(s) of the document 
and the intended recipient(s) of the document 

ILLINOIS STATE LAW REGARDING NON-CUSTODIAL PARENTS ACCESS 
TO CHILD'S EDUCATIONAL RECORDS 

The applicable law in this case is OIinois law since the Petition for Dissolution, as wen as 
the Judgment for Dissolution, were filed in the Circuit Court of Lake County, Illinois 
under Case No. 03 D 2157. All of the orders from my divorce came from that lllinois 
case. As such, other states, such as yours, are to give full faith and credit to the judgmeot 
m my case. Please also note that Dlinois law is what govemed~ and continues to govern, 
my case. 

In Illinois, 750 ILCS 51602.1 provides as follows: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, access to records and iaCormaooD 
pertaining to a child, including but not limited to medical, dental, child are 
aod Khool neoros, sll.aO not be denied to a parent for the reasOD that such 
parent i3 Dot the cllild's custodial parent; however; no parent shaH have access 
to the school records of a child ifth. parent is prohibited by an order of proteetion 
from inspecting or obtaining such records pursuant to the llIinois Domestic 
V iolence Act of 1986, as now or hereafter amended. 

In my case, there is no order of protection or temporary restraining order against me. If 
you have been told different, then you have been misled. Please feel free to call the Lake 
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County Circuit Clerk at 847/377-2000 to confinn that there is no order of protection or 
temporary restraining order against me. 

Please further note that any claim that I cannot have access to these records due to the 
Health.lnformation Portability and Accountability Act ("HIP AA') or the illinois Mental 
Health Act is a red herring and is contrary to state and federal law. Neither HIP AA nor 
the illinois Mental Health Act prevents me from accessing these records or trumps the 
lllinois Statute, 750 ILCS 51602.1. In fact, the fedetal statutes (such as HIPAA) defer to 
state statutes on this issue. For example, if explicit state law (including case law) 
permits or precludes disclosure of Protected Health Infonnation ("PI-ll") about a minor 
to a parent, guardian or other person acting in loco parentis. then HIP AA defers to the 
state law. (Emphasis added.) 45 C.F.R.(g)(3)(ii)(A) and (B). Since 750 ILCS 51602.1 
allows both parents access to school and medical records, regardless of who has custody, 
then IDPAA does not apply. 

My son, (b)(6); (b)(7 (because he is under eighteen-years:t;W@,.cft0tbIOCkmyaccesstohiS 
medical records, either. Any authorizations signed by _~~(6~, (b~ attempting to do so are 
invalid anrf(bl(6l; (blU(t) J;ontrary to 750 ILCS 
5/602.1. And while under the lllinois Mental Health Act, a minor 12 years or older can 
prevent a parent from seeing psychological or psychiatric records, when it comes to 
school I"«onis, if medical, psychological :imd psychiatric records are contained as 
part of the school recor~ they are also to be produced. Again, any assertions by 
anyone that HIPAA prevents me from accessingl(bl(6l; (bla( IIschool records or that the 
Illinois Mental Health Act prevents me from accessing school records is absolutely 
wrong. Such assertions, ifthere have been any, have been made in a wrongful attempt to 
block my access to Kb)(6) (b)(7 ~chool records and to interfere with my parental rights. 

FEDERAL LAW lffiGARDING NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT'S ACCESS TO 
CHILD'S EDUCATION lffiCORDS 

If a school refuses to allow a non-custodial parent to inspect hislher child's school 
records, the school will be violating the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 
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1974 ("FERPA"). 20 U.S.C 1232g. Section 99.4 oftbat Act provides, "An educational 
agency or institution shall give fuji rights under the Act to either parent unless the 
agency or institution has been provided with evidence that there is a court order. state 
Statute. or legally binding document relating to such mattcrs as divorce, separation, or 
custody. that specifically revokes these rights." (Emphasis added.) 20 U.S.C. 1232g. 
The meaning and. intent of this Statute is pretty clear. Note the words "either" and 
"specifically." Unless a divorce decree specifically excludes a person from access to 
hislher child's school records. that person has the right to access them. Again, in roy 
case, both the July 22, 2005 Parenting Agreement and the July 18,2006 order both 
explicitly provide that J am allowed access to all afmy children's school and medical 
records and that I am aUowed to contact school officials regarding my children. 

To ensure that a school does not deny the rights of non-custodial parents, school 
persOlmel should presume that the non-custodial parent has the right to access records 
unless they see evidence (as specified in FERPA) to the contrary. Please note that any 
such evidence must be unaltered evidence, not bypotbeth~Jy where the date on an Order 
of Protection (granted because of false allegations and then dismi;;sed within 9 days due 
to lack of evidence) from 2003 is whited out~ changed to a more recent date and then 
presented to a school in an attempt to block the non-custodial parent's access to the 
school records. 

The provisions in FERP A apply to all schools that receive federal funding of any kind. 
Under FERP A. school records include report cards. enrollment forms. achievement tests. 
progress reports, field trip forms. incident reports, disciplinary reports, medical rel:oros, 
emergency notification cards and any other officiaUy genemted reports, including e­
mail. It also includes records ofteacher conferences ifsucb records are maintained. 

It is important to note that counselor and psychologist Ireoords are considered pan of 
a. education record under FERPA. This menns Olat HlPAA and the Mental Health 
Act do Dot apply to these records as indicated above where such medical. psychological 
or psychiatric records have been made a part of the school records. In those cases. any 
claims of privilege under lllPAA andior the Mental Health Act are invalid. Thus, these 
records (if they are contained in the educational record of the child) are not exempt from 
FERPA's requirement for the school to allow the non-custodial parent access to the 
school records. Please further note that in order for the ~'teacher' s notes" exception to 
apply (what school officials sometimes claim in order t~1 withhold docwnents in the 
school record) to a counselor's records, the notes taken by the counselor mU/ft be kept 
apart from all other student records and tbe informntioD may not be shared with 
other persoBS. 

I should also be able to obtain all correspondence from my ex-wife to your educational 
facility. regardless of whether the correspondence was in written, typed or e-mail form, 
because those documents are presumably contained in the school records. In addition. 
school districts and even private schools usuaUy have guidelines and rules that allow the 
nOll-custodiaJ parent access to any such e-mails. Again. teachers sometimes attempt to 
assert that such correspondence does 110t need to be produced by claiming the following 
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exception: "(I) Records of instructional, supcrv;sory, and administrative persoonel and 
educational personnel ancillary to those persons that are kept in the sole possession of the 
maker of the records, and are aot accessible or revealed t. uy ot .... er peno. e~cept a 
temporary substitute for the maker oflhe record." (Emphasis added.) Tbus, the only 
thing that ClIn be ex:eluded from the retords is persooDI notes used by tbe teacher 
and never intended forvicwing by BOY other person. Two party communications 
(such as e-mails, written correspondence or typed correspondence between a parent and a 
school official) do not Call under that definition, since they are, by their very nature, 
meant to be viewed by othen. The majority of the private schools and school districts 
usually have an e-mail policy that almost always states specifically that e·mail received 
through the school or through the school district is the property of the school or the 
school district and reserves the right of the school or the school clistriet to monitor 
employee e-mails, thus eliminating the "not ac<:essible t(l any other person" requirement. 
This is in addition to the fact that there is a two party communication as outlined above. 

It also is important to know that one of qualifications for schools receiving federal funds 
is dependent upon compliance wilh 20 U.S.C 12328 (FERPA) to receive federal funds. 
The key part ofFERPA states, " (lXA) No funds sball be made available under any 
applicable program to any educational agency or institution which has a policy of 
denying, or which effectively prevents. the parents of students who are or have been in 
attendance at a school of such agency or at such institution, as the case may be, the right 
to inspect and review the education records of their children." In short, FERP A applies 
to educational agencies, institutions, and schools that receive funds from the U.S. 
Department of Education" no matter how small the amolmt of those funds is. 

Again, Hll'AA does not trump FERPA, nor does Ihe Illinois Mental Health Act trump 
FERPA ifmedical, psychological and psychiatric records are maintained in the child's 
school records .. "WhUe meatal bealtb files also are Dnw subject to the Healtb 
IIIformotioD Portability and A£countahIHty Act ("WP AA"l, .ay meatal health 
records related to stude.a which are maiatained in the studnt's pel"lllaDent or 
temporary school records faU under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 
('"FERPA") regulations, and are generally exempted from IDPAA regulations." 
(Emphasis added.) See Footnote 14 of article entitled, "Non-Custodial Parents: Legal 
Issues," by Brook R. Whitted of Whitlt:d, Cleary & Takiff, L.L.C., 3000 West Dundee 
Road, Suite 303, NOI1hbrook, Illinois 60062 which C8II be fOWld at 
www/whittedclearlylaw.comlCMfPublicationslPublicationsI59.asp. 

Even private schools usually get some type of federal funding and thus are also subject to 
FERPA. For instance, the Elementary and S',condary Education Act (ESEA), authorized 
by the No Child Left Behind Act of2ool, provided for service beDefits to studeDts and 
teachers of private schools, including Christian schools. The allocated federal funding 
for the participating private school is coordinated by the local education agencies (LEAs). 
Examples of LEAs include Ihe local school district and the County Jntennediate Unit. I 
presume that your educational facility receives some sort of federal funding. However. 
even if yOUI educational facili ty does not receive any federal funds, 750 ILCS 51602.1 
still applies, and the records sbould be produced. 
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HlPAA AS IT APPLIES TO COURT ORDERS EXPUClTLY ALLOWING A 
PARENT TO ACCESS MlWICAL RECORDS 

TIle Health Intormatjon Portability and Accountability Ac~ is not understood by many 
people. However. as indicated previously, }-JIPAA defers to state law regarding a non­
custodia] parent's access to his/her child's medical record~;. and thus HIPAA is trumped 
by Illinois state law, 750 ILCS 51602.1. 45 C.F.R.(g)(3)(ii)(A) and (B). The HIPAA 
Privacy Rule pennits a minor's parents access to the minor's Protected Health 
Information ("PHr') and, absent a cowi order (which tber.e is none in my case), other 
judicial finding (which there is none in my case), or state law to the contrary (which there 
is none in my case as 750 ILCS 5/602.1 gives the right to both parents equally regardless 
of who has custody), both panDO are given this right equally_ 

J apologize for the length of my letter, but I have been forced to go this route. Again, I 
am not prohibited by an order of protection under the lJIinois Domestic Violence Act of 

1986 ass ;:~~~f:Jh~ave any questions, feel free to call me on my cellular 
~ to call either of my attomeys~J(b~I(~61~; (b~i (~11~C~1 ~:::~==:::::J 

'-------___ J Thank you again for your Clssistaoce in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
(bl('I , (blv(ol '"' . 
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(b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

"'(bMl\6I"") "'(b )"'((7"', (C~ ))_---J 

jI.,tlOrncys at w 

November 9, 2006 

Medical Providers! 

Schoo (b)(6); (b)(7(C) 

For: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Attached i'b)~ cAWcI of an order entered on July 1 2006, in the matter of In re: 
the Marriage of [ ; ) (b)~) I case no, (b)() (b)( ( ) Pursuant to the 
enclosed order, (b)O (bxT) ;s legally entitled to access to information regarding the 
medical care and e uca Ion f the minor children referenced above. He is also entitled 
to have contact with any and a\1 medical providers providing such care, and any and all 

school officials providing such education. 

Should au have any questions regarding the attached order, please feel free to 

contact b)(6); (b)(7(C) or myself. 

Encl. -;rr6i"iF;;mc",--~ ")(0) (b)(7(C) 

cc: 

Very trl.(ly yours, 
bT\6l; (b)(7(C) 
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I{D)(r)(c, 

VIA CERTIFIIW MAIL: 
FamIly Policy Compliance Offi ce 
U.S. D epartment of Educati.on 
400 Maryiand Avenue, SW, 
Washington, D,C, 20202-4605 

RE: School in Violation of FERPA 

Dear SirfMadam: 

!!.:!~ai'llst the School District of96 OIl behal f of~ 
School for what [ believe violations of FERrA III 

~~~~~r:;~~~~~~ to provide me access to my chHd's complete 
~~ provided me incomplete school records (only a reccnt report c.u·d and 
recent "",,,,sietter), (3) generally refused to recognize my rights as a non-custodial parent 
and 4 refused to allow me to physically view the records aOer being requested to do so. 

l ): (b) ) School is located a*b){6); (b)(7(C) t, lIIinois 
kb)(6! (b)(7( I 

that allowed by b)(6); (b)(7 the c, 

~~~1H==]::~~~r.iiif~tregister under the incorrec t Ilame of c: name T spoke with Mr.l(b)(6) : (b)(7(C) I 
during the week of April 16,2007 who confirmed Ih is for me. However, once I asked for 
copies of my daughter's records from Mr. l\b !(~k Ihe sent me a letter indicating he had 
"misspoken." He also refused to produce a complete set of the school records to me 
except for (I) a reccnt report card and (2) a recent newsletter. Notably, the registration 
papers were nol included in what Me. t 6){6): (I sent me. This is after J had specifically 
requested copies of illY daug hter's entire school records (including but not limited to 
registration papers) which f am allowed to do under FERPA (which allows access to 
more than just report cards and newsletters, including but not limited to enrollment 
forms, achievement tesls, progress reports, ficl d trip forms, incident reports, di sciplinary 
reports, medical records, emergency notification cards and correspondence from my ex­
wife and others). 

In addition, under 750 ILCS 5/602.1 provides as follows: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, .. ccess to records and information 
'Jertaining to a child, including but not limiled to medical, dental, child care 
and school records, shall Dot be denied to a parent [or the reason that such 
parent is not the child's custodial parent~ however, no parent shall have access 
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to the school records ofa child tfthe parent is prohibited by an order of protection 
from inspecting or obtaining such recrJrds pursuant to the .lIlinois Domestic 
Violence Act of 1986, as now or hereafter amended. 

Despi[e me pointing out the state law and feder<tllaw regarding my parental right to 
access my dau hter's school records, regardless army status as a non-custodial parent, 
(bt(); ) (C) School has denied me access to my child 's records. 

I would also point out that (b)(6): (b)(7(C) chool had plenty of notice that m 
daughter~ iam~ has always bee (b)(). (b) ince her older brother, (b)( , (b) ( ) Iso 
attended}{ ). (b)n t) r ){6) (b) I School. This makes me wonder why (b) , (b) ( ) 

School, knowing fuJI well thatl~)~) : (6) Ilast have allowed my 
daughter to register under the wrong last name ObviollSJy. ] am 
sccking those registration papers to sec exactly reg istered. 

In addition, 1 have not only asked b){ t: )( ( ) School to provide me with a 
com Jete set of my dau hter' s school records an to corred any incorrect registration of 
(b)(6): (b) last na c ( ) )( ( ) have also requested the opportunity to 
physicallx (b)( t. (b){ ( ) chool to view my daughter' s entire school records. 
However, (b)( ), (b)( ) School has denied me access to the school records this way 
also. At the very least, 1" should have been allowed to view her records under FERPk 

1 havc attached the followin :_( I) my initial April 26, 2007 letter to MrI(b)(6): (b)(7(C) 
requesting copies of (b . (b school records pursuant to the ordersfb)(6) . (bJU(c) lease 

to same and the corresponding enclosure~, (2) my May 3, 2003 letter 
to Mr. the state and law that allows me to access my daughter's 

the specific records I 
ot.hers as 

Lake County Circuit Clcrk to be sure have an 
or J~mporary rcslmining order against me, (5) MI. 7, 2007 COffes ndence 
to ,p-p; and (6) my May 7, 2007 correspondence back to him. To date •. (bt( ),(b)) 1!~1~~1;.. ) I 
School has failed to provide a complete set ot1!~)(6) , (b!(7 ~cl1001 records to me, has failed to 
sphedulc an appointment with me to revlewlgt!: ), (b)(7 Icomplete school 
,records ; have continue to be reglstereo under the wrong last 
name 

PJease investigate this matter as I believe thad(b)(6), (b)(7(C) M!®· (b) I School has not only 
violated FERPA, but diat it has violated state law pursuant t0750 acs 5/602.1. If you 
havc any questions, [ can be reached afl)(6): (bj{7(C) IThank again you for your 
attention to this marter. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 
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.n. ... UII... ... a.J.1VUI U'4Q.U -·~«b~I~(6~); ~~~){~7{~c[i ============ 
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